
Meeting of:  Rochdale Township Committee
Date: Thursday, 29th June, 2017
Time: 6.15 pm.

Venue: No's 1 & 2 Committee Rooms - Rochdale Town Hall, 
Rochdale, OL16 1AB

This agenda gives notice of items to be considered in private as required by
Regulations 5 (4) and (5) of the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements)
(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012.

Item 
No.

AGENDA Page No

1.  APOLOGIES 

To receive any apologies for absence. 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members are required to declare any disclosable pecuniary, personal or 
personal and prejudicial interests they may have and the nature of those 
interests relating to items on this agenda and/or indicate if S106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992 applies to them.    

3.  APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR OF ROCHDALE TOWNSHIP 
COMMITTEE 2017-18 

The Township Committee will be requested to appoint a Vice-Chair for 
the 2017/18 Municipal Year 

4.  URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS 

To determine whether there are any additional items of business which, 
by reason of special circumstances, the Chair decides should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 

5.  ITEMS FOR EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 

To determine any items on the agenda, if any, where the public are to 
be excluded from the meeting. 

6.  GREATER MANCHESTER POLICE - UPDATE 

7.  OPEN FORUM (6.15-6.45PM) 

Half an hour has been set aside for members of the public to raise any 
issues relevant to the business of the Committee and the Township. 

8.  MINUTES 3 - 7

To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Rochdale Township 
Committee held on 22nd March 2017.  

Public Document Pack



9.  ROCHDALE TOWNSHIP DELEGATION ARRANGEMENTS AND 
APPOINTMENTS 2017/18 

8 - 12

The Township Committee will be requested to confirm its delegation 
arrangements and appointments for 2017/18. 

10.  ROCHDALE TOWNSHIP FUNDS REVIEW 13 - 53

The Township Committee will be requested to consider a review of 
funding allocated i
[...]
Ahmed, Daalat Ali, Sultan Ali, Cecile Biant, Surinder Biant, Brett, 
Brosnan, Cocks, Duckworth, Farnell, James Gartside, Heakin, Holly, Howard, 
Meredith, Nickson, Rashid, Sheerin, Sullivan, Wazir, Winkler, Zaheer and 
Zaman

OFFICERS:   D. Bowler (Assistant Director – Place), M. Reynolds and V. 
White (Neighbourhoods Directorate), N. Barton (Economy Directorate) and M. 
Garraway (Resources Directorate).

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:   P. Wood (Greater Manchester Police) and eight 
members of public.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE: Councillor Ali Ahmed and Councillor Hornby

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
58 There were no declarations of interest.

GREATER MANCHESTER POLICE - UPDATE
59  Paul Wood (Greater Manchester Police) and Mark Reynolds (Community 
Safety Team) updated the Township Committee on activities and initiatives that were 
undertaken by Greater Manchester Police in the Rochdale Township Division.

The Committee were advised that Greater Manchester Police had undertaken 
several operations over the previous weekend in Rochdale town centre, which were 
designed to combat anti-social behaviour. Members of the Committee were advised 
that there would be an increased police presence over the coming weeks within the 
Town Centre to continue to tackle anti-social behaviour.    

Members of the Committee in discussing the presentation sought details of what 
practical measures would be required to enforce proposed Public Space Protection 
Orders in the Town Centre.   

Following requests by Members at the meeting of Rochdale Township Committee 
held on 11th January 2017 that, in light of a number of serious road accidents that 
had occurred in Rochdale Township the Police be requested to undertake exercises 
designed to increase road safety and to decrease the number of motor accidents in 
the Township and to monitor traffic movements. Representatives of Greater 
Manchester Police advised Members of support received from tactical traffic units in 
the Township and that further consi
[...]
rosperity, People and Place;
(4) the Director of Neighbourhoods report on the process for approving and 
scheduling of such schemes including the communication of progression to 
Members.

Page 7



Report to Rochdale Township Committee

Date of Meeting 29th June 2017

Portfolio Cabinet Member Corporate and 
Resources

Report Author Caroline Denyer
Public/Private Document For Publication

Rochdale Township Delegation Arrangements and Appointments 
2017/18

Executive Summary

1. To request the Township Committee confirm its delegated decision making 
arrangements and make appointments to the Township Sub-Committees, 
including the Chairs, Vice Chairs and substitute members; the appointment of 
“lead” opposition spokespersons; and the appointment to various Priority 
Groups and Other Township Bodies.

Recommendation

2.1 

2.2

2.3 

2.4   

2.5 

2.6  

That the current Sub-Committee structure of the Rochdale Township 
Committee comprising of the Rochdale Township Action and Resources 
Delegated Sub-Committee and the terms of reference as at appendix 1 of the 
report be approved.  

That appointments to the Membership of the Rochdale Township Action and 
Resources Delegated Sub-Committee be agreed in accordance with the 
established formula -

•   Labour - 7 seats
• Conservatives - 2 seats

That the Chair and Vice Chair of the Rochdale Township Action and 
Resources Committee Delegated Sub-Committee be appointed.

That the ‘lead’ opposition spokespersons to the Rochdale Township Action and 
Resources Delegated Sub-Committee be appointed;

That the Substitute Members to the Rochdale Township Action & Resources 
Delegated Sub- Committee be appointed.  

That the relevant Ward Councillors be appointed to the following Area Forums:-

a. Balderstone and Kirkholt Community Meeting
b. Bamford and Oakenrod Area Forum
c. Brimrod, Marland and Sudden Area Forum
d. Castleton Area Forum
e. Central Rochdale Area Forum
f. Healey Area Forum

Page 8

Agenda Item 9



2.7       

g. Kingsway Area Forum
h. Milkstone and Deeplish Area Forum
i. Norden Area Forum
j. Spotland and Falinge Area Forum

That Members be appointed to the following Township Bodies:-
a.      Older Person’s Champion 
b.     Rochdale Township Clean and Green Priority Group
c.      Rochdale Township Communities and Engagement Priority Group
d.      Rochdale Township Members Regeneration Group

Reason for Recommendation

3. The Council has established and appoints Township Committees that may 
exercise both executive and non-executive powers as set out in the 
Responsibility for Council Functions in Part 3 of the Constitution. 

The Sub-Committee exercises either delegated powers or acts on any matter 
detailed in the Committee’s Terms of Reference on which it is essential to take 
a decision. 

Appointments are made, as far as is possible, in accordance with the 
Township Committee’s political balance,

The proper appointment of Sub-Committees is required to permit the
undertaking of delegated functions in accordance with statutory and
procedural requirements, and appointments to Working Groups and Other
Bodies are required to enable the Township Committee to undertake and to
respond to the full range of issues relevant to the Township.

Key Points for Consideration

4.1

4.2

Rochdale Township Action & Resources Delegated Sub- Committee currently 
exercises formal powers as detailed at Appendix 1, as the Committee for 
dealing with ’urgent’ issues on behalf of the Township Committee and for 
making grant approvals and decisions on devolved budgets and Township 
Funds.  

a. The Committee has previously determined that the Township Sub-
Committees comprise nine Members and that they be appointed on a 
politically balanced basis within Rochdale Township whilst seeking as far 
as possible to ensure representation for each of the Township’s nine 
Wards. 

b. The political balance in Rochdale Township in 2017/18 for nine Member 
Sub-Committees is as follows: -

 Labour Group 21/27 x 9 = 7 seats
 Conservative Group 6/27 x 9 = 2 seats 

c. The number of substitute Members appointed to the Sub-Committee 

Page 9



4.3

should not exceed the number of ordinary seats held by that Group on 
that Committee or Sub-Committee, or three Substitute Members in total.

Area Forums – The Township Committee appoints Members to the area 
forums. 

Alternatives Considered

The Committee could choose not to appoint to sub-committees and undertake 
all delegated functions themselves, but that this may have a detrimental 
impact on the ability to progress Township priorities or deal with urgent items 
of business.

Costs and Budget Summary

5. There are no direct financial implications to this report.

Risk and Policy Implications

6. The Committee is being asked to confirm its delegation arrangements to 
ensure that decisions are made in accordance with relevant and statutory 
procedural requirements.  Not to appoint to the Sub-Committee and the 
working groups might limit member involvement in key initiatives for the 
Township.

Consultation

7. Not required.

Background Papers Place of Inspection

8. There are no background papers to this report.

For Further Information Contact: Caroline Denyer, Tel: 01706 924717, 
Caroline.Denyer2@Rochdale.Gov.UK   

Page 10



ROCHDALE TOWNSHIP ACTION AND RESOURCES 
DELEGATED SUB-COMMITTEE

TERMS OF REFERENCE  

1. To receive and consider the minutes arising from meetings of the Ward/Area 
Forums and other Township Priority Groups and related bodies, referring matters 
of concern to the Township Committee.

2. To exercise the following delegated powers as detailed in Part 3 of the Council’s 
Constitution – Responsibility for Functions

A. Determination of objections/representations in respect of the Appointment 
of Hackney Carriage Stands

B. Urgent designation of a Conservation Area unless deemed to be strategic 
in nature by the relevant Director and where such items are not 
Development Plan Documents.

C. To deal with 
[...]
e for some of the projects funded 
(Appendix 4).

2.3 Members approve the allocation of Rochdale Township Funds to funding 
streams in 2017/18 as detailed in Appendix 5.

2.4 Members approve the terms and conditions for Rochdale Township revenue 
and capital funds for 2017/18 (Appendix 6).

2.5 Members agree to the delegation arrangements for Rochdale Township Funds 
2017/18 as detailed at 4.6 of this report.

2.6 Members agree any uncommitted/unspent funds be reallocated to a central 
revenue or capital funding stream as appropriate before year end (Members 
Funds at the end of January 2018 and other funding streams at the end of 
February 2018) to enable Members to spend/commit all Rochdale Township 
Funds during 2017/18 financial year.

Page 13

Agenda Item 10



3. Reason for Recommendation

3.1 Management of the Rochdale Township Fund is delegated to the Rochdale 
Township Action & Resources Delegated Sub Committee.

3.2 Rochdale Township Funds are allocated to projects that benefit the 
Township’s community and environment, and realise the Township priorities.

3.3 To enable committee to monitor and review the use of the Rochdale Township 
Funds to ensure continued efficient and effective use of the funds.

4. Key Points for Consideration

4.1 Members note expenditure, commitments and balances for Rochdale 
Township revenue and capital funds 2016/17 (Appendix 1 and 2).  The final 
outturn for financial year 2016/17 as agreed with Accountancy will be reported 
to the next scheduled funding committee.

4.2 A review of Rochdale Township revenue and capital funds has been 
undertaken (Appendix 3).  Findings have influenced funding streams 
suggestions, the terms and conditions of the funds and the administration 
procedures for grant applications for 2017/18.

4.3 Evaluation of projects provides useful information to the Township relating to 
identifying the effectiveness of the application process and management of 
grants; whether projects deliver value for mone
[...]
g evidence of the start of the 

project as agreed.  Stage payments may be agreed. 

g) The Service Provider agrees to provide regular monitoring reports on the project in terms of achieving 

the outcomes, performance against targets and finance, and post project evaluation reports. 

h) Where a Service Provider does not satisfy the performance targets for the project, the Rochdale 

Township Action and Resources Committee may, after consultation with the Service Provider, withhold 

funds (or withdraw funds previously transferred to a Council Service). 

i) The Service Provider must bear any unapproved additional costs incurred, unless agreed otherwise 

with the Rochdale Township Action and Resources Committee. 

j) Service Providers external to the Council will be required to submit invoices for payment. 

 

Page 53



Report to Rochdale Township Committee

Date of Meeting 29 June 2017

Portfolio Leader of the Council and Cabinet 
Member for Regeneration

Report Author Kaija-Luisa Kurik

Public/Private Document Public

Consultation of Catley Lane Head Conservation Area Appraisal

Executive Summary

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

The Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 imposes a 
duty on local planning authorities to survey and keep under review their district 
for areas which are of special architectural or historic interest, the character of 
which it is desirable to preserve or enhance, and to designate those areas as 
conservation areas. This duty is an ongoing requirement of local authorities.

Conservation area appraisals are produced in order to identify the special 
architectural and historic character of significant areas, to guide development 
and to inform effective management plans. 

Catley Lane Head area is recommended for conservation area designation in 
order to provide a framework for controlled and positive change in the hamlet. 
Establishing a conservation area would help to protect the heritage of this well 
preserved and relatively sensitively restored hamlet by bringing attention to its 
unique landscape and architecture as well as provide the local community with 
strong sense of identity and pride. 

This report requests approval for initiating public consultation of the Catley 
Lane Head draft conservation area appraisal. 

Recommendation

2.1 It is recommended that the Rochdale Township Committee:
 Approves for public consultation the draft conservation area appraisal 

attached in Appendix 1
 Approves the consultation strategy for the conservation area as set out 

in this report, following which a further report will be brought to the 
Township Committee detailing the results of the consultation and to 
seek adoption of the final appraisal

Reason for Recommendation

Page 54

Agenda Item 11



3.1

3.2

Catley Lane Head is considered to be an area of historic and architectural 
interest worthy of preservation and enhancement. The production of a draft 
conservation area appraisal has established the intrinsic heritage value of the 
area and its setting, local consultation and feedback will support the appraisal 
resulting in a comprehensive document that will assist the council when 
assessing development proposals through the planning process. 

Catley Lane Head demonstrates vernacular architecture which reflects the 
historic industries along the line of historic routes. The evolution of the hamlet 
is still evident in the built environment and landscape, including mill ponds and 
farmland. The general character of the proposed conservation area is typified 
by its use of vernacular architecture and materials and its rural setting. This 
applies also to the historic Cotton Famine Road, which is a predominant 
feature of the proposed conservation area. The conservation area designation 
was recommended by the Rooley Moor Neighbourhood Association. 

Key Points for Consideration

4.1

4.2

Whilst the level of publicity to be made to the draft conservation area appraisal 
is discretionary, it is proposed to allow a period of public consultation of 28 
days on the draft document. This accords with best practice. 

Proposed consultation:

It is proposed to undertake consultation on a number of levels
 Consultation of amenity and other groups: Consultation on the draft 

appraisal will take place with local heritage and amenity groups within 
the Township.  

 Consultation of owners/tenants: Letters will be sent out to all property 
owners and occupiers within the proposed Catley Lane Head 
Conservation Area directing interested parties to the Council website 
and local libraries (where hard copies will be made available). 
Invitations to contact or meet with relevant members of the Planning 
Department regarding this will also be offered.

 Media: Work will be carried out with the RBC Communications Team to 
publicise consultation and proposals on the RBC website, through 
social media and a press release. The results of these consultations will 
inform the final appraisal document. A summary of the public responses 
to the document will be presented in a subsequent report to Township 
seeking Member adoption of the appraisal.

Alternatives Considered

 To not undertake a detailed conservation area appraisal at this time 
would result in a lack of appreciation of the heritage value and leave the 
area vulnerable to development of its physical fabric and rural setting. 

 To seek to adopt the conservation area appraisal without obtaining 
local feedback into its development would also undermine the value 
and quality of the appraisal. 

Page 55



Costs and Budget Summary

5.1 There are no financial implications arising from this report

Risk and Policy Implications

6.1

6.2

The process of reviewing the condition and status of areas of architectural 
and historic interest mitigates the risk of loss of buildings and features of 
special interest along with the context and setting of the heritage assets.

There are no significant policy implicati
[...]
itecture as well as provide the local community with strong sense of identity and pride.  

This conservation area appraisal is based on site visits, the Rooley Moor Neighbourhood Area 

Heritage Appraisal written by Jenny Wetton in 2015, archive materials, information from local 

residents and guidance documents provided by Historic England.  

 

  

Page 61



CATLEY LANE HEAD 
 
 

Planning policy context 
 

 

 

Section 69 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 imposes a duty 

on local planning authorities to survey and keep under review their district for areas which 

are of special architectural or historic interest, the character of which it is desirable to 

preserve or enhance, and to designate those areas as conservation areas. This duty is an on-

going requirement of local authorities.  

The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) states that the local planning authority should 

“recognise that heritage assets are an irreplaceable resource and conserve them in a 

manner appropriate to their significance”. 

Rochdale Borough has conservation and design policies to sustain and enhance its heritage 

assets and to ensure new development respects the historic environment. These policies can 

be accessed on the Council’s website: www.rochdale.gov.uk/planning.   

 “Priority will be given to the practical conservation and enhancement of those features of 

the built environment which are the most valuable, in particular: Conservation Areas...such 

buildings, areas and features of architectural and historic merit will be protected from 

adverse development or demolition and positive measures will be taken or supported, 

wherever possible, to facilitate their continual upkeep and beneficial use”  

Catley Lane Head has been identified as an area of architectural and historic significance. 

The designation of this area as a conservation area was proposed in order to protect its 

significance and character for the futur
[...]
	Append. 1 for Disposal of Surplus Land at Linnet Hill, Rochdale






Minutes of the meeting


ROCHDALE TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF MEETING
Thursday, 29th June 2017

PRESENT:  Councillor O’Neill (in the Chair); Councillors Ali Ahmed, Iftikhar Ahmed, 
Shakil Ahmed, Daalat Ali, Sultan Ali, Cecile Biant, Surinder Biant, Brett, Brosnan, 
Cocks, Duckworth, Farnell, Gartside, Heakin, Holly, Hornby, Howard, Meredith, 
Nickson, Rashid, Sheerin, Sullivan, Wazir, Winkler, Zaheer and Zaman.

OFFICERS:  J. Rooney (Assistant Director – Information, Customers and 
Communities), A. Storey, V. White (Neighbourhoods Directorate), K-L Kurik 
(Economy Directorate) and P. Thompson (Resources Directorate). 

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 18 members of the public.  

APOLOGIES
1 There were no apologies for absence.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
2 There were no declarations of interests.

APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIR OF ROCHDALE TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE 2017-
18
3 DECIDED – That Councillor Sameena Zaheer be appointed Vice Chair of 
Rochdale Township for the duration of the 2017/18 Municipal Year.

URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS
4 There were no urgent items of business.

ITEMS FOR EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS
5 There were no items of business that required the public and press to be 
excluded.

GREATER MANCHESTER POLICE - UPDATE
6 The Chair advised that this item of business was to be withdrawn from the 
agenda as there were no representatives from greater Manchester Police in 
attendance at the meeting. However Members of the Committee had a number of 
issues that they wished to bring to the attention of the Police:
a. the Police’s continued presence at Rochdale Township meetings be 
requested to discuss with members strategic policing issues that affect the 
Township as a whole and in this regard the Police were requested to submit to 
a future Township Committee meeting a strategic plan outlining their current 
and future priorities for Rochdale Township. 
b. the Police be made aware of this Committee’s concerns about the 
prevalence of off-road biking and what measures are being taken to tackle his 
problem
c. the Police be requested to undertake exercises that are designed to 
increase road safety and to decrease the number of motor accidents in 
Rochdale Township.

DECIDED – That (1) Representatives of Greater Manchester Police continue to 
be requested to attend meetings of Rochdale Township Committee;



(2) Greater Manchester Police be requested to submit a strategic plan to 
a future meeting of the Township Committee which outlines their current and 
future priorities for Rochdale Township;

(3) Greater Manchester Police be requested to report back to Members 
of the Township on issues appertaining to off-road biking and measures that 
the Police are taking to improve road safety in Rochdale Township. 

OPEN FORUM
7 The following matters were raised during the Open Forum:

a) High Rise Flats at College Bank, Rochdale 
Following on from the tragic events at Grenfell Tower, London, on 14th June 2017, 
Councillor Meredith asked about safety in respect of the seven residential tower 
blocks at College Bank, Rochdale.

The Chair advised that members of the Communities, Regeneration and 
Environment Committee of which he was a Member, were advised at their meeting 
on 21st June 2017, that no cladding existed on the residential tower blocks in 
Rochdale and that these were of a simple concrete construction with no gas supply 
to the buildings. All seven blocks at College Bank were reported as having met all the 
current fire safety standards and each block had a full fire risk assessment in place. 
In addition, in the period 2016/2017 RBH had  invested in excess of £300,000 in a 
programme of fire safety upgrades at College Bank, including the fitting of 
emergency lighting, replacement bin hoppers and upgrades to a number of existing 
fire doors.

In addition Councillor Meredith referred to the recent announcement by Rochdale 
Boroughwide Housing of their intention to demolish four of the seven high rise 
apartment blocks at College Bank, Rochdale. The Chair reported that the proposed 
demolition would be the subject of a petition to be delivered to the Council meeting 
on 12th July 2017 and the number of signatories to the petition would determine 
which Committee of the Council would be requested to examine this.

b) Rochdale Market
The Township Committee considered a question submitted in advance of the 
meeting by Mr. C. Harker, on behalf of traders at Rochdale Market, stating that it was 
nearly 12 months since the Council had tendered for a new market in Rochdale town 
centre asking if the Council could provide information on progress? A petition in this 
regard was handed in for the Council to consider. The Township Committee’s Chair 
advised that the STaR corporate tendering body, which acts on behalf of Rochdale 
Borough Council, was due to announce the outcome of the tendering process 
imminently, with the contract for a new market to be let out to a company called 
Quarterbridge. The representatives of the market traders were advised that if they 
had any further issues relating to the development of a new market in Rochdale town 
centre these should be made in writing to the Director of Resources in the first 
instance.

MINUTES
8 The Committee considered the minutes of its last meeting held 22nd March 
2017. Further to minute 59 (Greater Manchester Police - Update) a Member asked if 
there was any progress to report on the request made of the Police to undertake 
exercises to increase road safety and to decrease the number of motor accidents in 
Rochdale Township.



It was requested that in future all Members of the Township Committee be copied 
into replies relating to queries/enquiries that arise from the Committee’s Open Forum 
session.    

DECIDED – That (1) the Minutes of the meeting of Rochdale Township 
Committee, held 22nd March 2017 be approved as a correct record and signed 
by the Chair;

(2) Greater Manchester Police be requested undertake traffic exercises 
in the Rochdale Township, designed to increase road safety and to reduce 
accidents;

(3) all Members of the Township Committee be copied into replies 
relating to queries/enquiries that arise from the Committee’s Open Forum 
session.

ROCHDALE TOWNSHIP DELEGATION ARRANGEMENTS AND APPOINTMENTS 
2017/18
9 The Township Committee considered a report of the Acting Director of 
Resources that asked Members to confirm the Committee’s delegated decision 
making arrangements and to make appointments to the Township Sub-Committees, 
including the Chairs, Vice Chairs and substitute members; the appointment of “lead” 
opposition spokespersons; and the appointment to various Priority Groups and Other 
Township Bodies.

The recommendations were presented as the Council has established and 
appoints Township Committees to undertake certain executive and non-
executive powers, as set out in the Responsibility for Council Functions in Part 
3 of the Council’s Constitution. 

In addition the Township’s Sub-Committee exercises either delegated powers 
or acts on any matter detailed in the Committee’s Terms of Reference on 
which it is essential to take a decision. Appointments to the Sub-Committee 
are made, as far as is possible, in accordance with the Township Committee’s 
political balance. The proper appointment of Sub-Committees is required to 
permit the undertaking of delegated functions in accordance with statutory and 
procedural requirements, and appointments to Working Groups and Other 
Bodies are required to enable the Township Committee to undertake and to 
respond to the full range of issues relevant to the Township.

Alternatives considered: the Committee could choose not to appoint to sub-
committees and undertake all delegated functions themselves, but that this may have 
a detrimental impact on the ability to progress Township priorities or deal with urgent 
items of business.

DECIDED – That (1) the current Sub-Committee structure of the Rochdale 
Township Committee comprising of the Rochdale Township Action and 
Resources Delegated Sub-Committee and the terms of reference, as outlined at 
Appendix 1 of the submitted report, be approved;
(2) Members be appointed as follows: – 
(a) Rochdale Township Action and Resources Sub-Committee: 
Councillors – Cecile Biant (Chair), Shakil Ahmed (Vice Chair); Sultan Ali, 
Heakin, Nickson, Sheerin, Sullivan, Winkler and Zaman;
Substitute Members - Councillors Holly, O’Neill, Rashid and Zaheer;
The opposition spokesperson be Councillor Sullivan;



(b) The relevant Ward Councillors be appointed to attend their respective 
Ward Forum; 
(c) Clean and Green Priority Group - Councillors Shakil Ahmed (Chair), 
Hornby (Vice Chair), Ali Ahmed, Cocks, Heakin Holly, Howard, Meredith, and 
Zaheer;
Substitute Members – Cecile Biant, O’Neill and Rashid; 
(d) Communities and Engagement Priority Group – Councillors Rashid 
(Chair), Nickson (Vice Chair), Ali Ahmed, Daalat Ali, Cocks, Duckworth, 
Gartside, Wazir and Zaheer;
Substitute Members – Sultan Ali, Cecile Biant, Sullivan and Zaman;  
(e) Rochdale Regeneration Members Group – Councillors O’Neill (Chair), 
Cecile Biant (Vice Chair), Sultan Ali, Brosnan, Holly, Meredith, Sheerin, Sullivan 
and Zaheer;
Substitute Members – Shakil Ahmed, Surinder Biant, Brett and Gartside;
(f) Township Older Persons Champion – Councillor Sheerin;
(g) Township Young Persons Champion – Councillor Meredith;
(3) any amendments to the appointments be delegated to the Chair of the 
Rochdale Township Committee.
Eligible for Call-in: No.

ROCHDALE TOWNSHIP FUNDS REVIEW
10 The Township Committee considered a report of the Director of 
Neighbourhoods which reviewed revenue and capital expenditure during 2016/2017 
and provided options for the allocation of funds in 2017/2018. The Committee were 
requested to approve the terms and conditions to the Rochdale Township Fund, and 
to agree to delegation arrangements concerning funding decisions.

The efficient management of the Rochdale Township Fund is a function that is 
delegated to the Rochdale Township Action and Resources Sub-Committee.

The recommendations in the report were presented to enable Rochdale Township 
Funds to be allocated to projects and schemes that are designed to benefit the 
Township’s community and environment, to realise the Township priorities and that 
will enable the Committee to monitor and review the use of the Rochdale Township 
Funds to ensure their continued efficient and effective use.

Alternatives considered: in considering the report, Members were requested to 
determine whether or not to approve the allocation of funds to funding streams as 
appropriate.

DECIDED – That (1) the Committee notes the expenditure, commitments and 
balances for Rochdale Township revenue and capital funds at the end of the 
2016/2017 financial year, as detailed in Appendices 1 and 2 of the submitted 
report;

(2) the Committee notes the findings of the review of Township Funds 
2016/2017, as detailed at Appendix 3 of the submitted report, and evaluations 
received to date for some of the projects funded so far in 2017/18, as detailed 
at Appendix 4 of the submitted report;

(3) the Committee approves the allocation of Rochdale Township Funds 
to funding streams in 2017/2018 as detailed at Appendix 5 of the submitted 
report;

(4) the Committee approves the terms and conditions for the Rochdale 
Township Revenue and Capital Funds for 2017/2018, as detailed at Appendix 6 
of the submitted report;



(5) the Committees approves the delegation arrangements for Rochdale 
Township Funds in 2016/2017, as detailed at paragraph 4.6 of the submitted 
report;

(6) the Committee agrees that any uncommitted/unspent funds be 
reallocated to a central revenue or capital funding stream as appropriate before 
the end of January 2018 to enable Members of the Committee to spend and/or 
commit all Rochdale Township Funds during the 2017/2018 financial year.
Eligible for Call-in: No

CATLEY LANE HEAD CONSERVATION AREA APPRAISAL
11 The Township Committee considered a report of the Director of Economy 
which noted that the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 
imposes a duty on local planning authorities to survey and keep under review in their 
district areas which are of special architectural or historic interest, the character of 
which it is desirable to preserve or enhance, and to designate those areas as 
conservation areas. This duty is an ongoing requirement of local authorities.

The submitted report requested approval for initiating public consultation of the 
Catley Lane Head Draft Conservation Area Appraisal by virtue of the fact that it was 
considered to be an area of historic and architectural interest worthy of preservation 
and enhancement. Catley Lane Head has vernacular architecture which reflects the 
historic industries along the line of historic routes, including the historic Cotton 
Famine Road. Catley Lane Head is recommended for conservation area designation 
in order to provide a framework for controlled and positive change in the hamlet; 
establishing a conservation area would help to protect the heritage of this hamlet by 
bringing attention to its unique landscape and architecture as well as providing the 
local community with a strong sense of identity and pride.

The Draft Conservation Area Appraisal demonstrates the intrinsic heritage value of 
the area and its setting. Local consultation and feedback will support the appraisal 
resulting in a comprehensive document that will assist the council when assessing 
development proposals through the planning process. The conservation area 
designation was suggested by the Rooley Moor Neighbourhood Association. 

The Draft Conservation Area Appraisal will be made available on the council website 
and local libraries during a 28 day consultation period. 

Alternatives considered: to not undertake a detailed conservation area appraisal at 
this time could result in a lack of appreciation of the heritage value and leave the 
area vulnerable to development of its physical fabric and rural setting. To seek to 
adopt the conservation area appraisal without obtaining local feedback would 
potentially undermine the value and quality of the appraisal.

DECIDED – That (1) the Township Committee approves, for public consultation, 
the draft Conservation Area appraisal attached at Appendix 1 to the submitted 
report;

(2) the consultation strategy for the Conservation Area, as set out in the 
submitted report, following which a further report will be brought to a future 
meeting of the Township Committee which details the results of the 
consultation exercise and to seek adoption, if necessary, the final appraisal.
Eligible for Call-in: No.

DISPOSAL OF SURPLUS LAND AT LINNET HILL, ROCHDALE
12 The Chair advised that this item of business was to be withdrawn from the 
agenda.




